## 507200837 03/28/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7247687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.	03/08/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW PLC	
Street Address:	15 ADAM STREET	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	WC2N 6LA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16645779

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9497600404

**Email:** efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON & BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SMNPH.485NP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VLADISLAV Z. TEPLISKIY	
SIGNATURE:	/Vladislav Z. Teplitskiy/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Inc to PLC - 485GB\_485PR3#page1.tif source=Inc to PLC - 485GB\_485PR3#page2.tif source=Inc to PLC - 485GB\_485PR3#page3.tif source=Inc to PLC - 485GB\_485PR3#page4.tif

507200837 PATENT REEL: 059411 FRAME: 0707

**PATENT** 

Application Nos.: GB 1718870.7 and US 62/586,833

Client Codes: PT-5138-GB-PSP/SMNPH.485GB and PT-5106-US-PSP[2]/SMNPH.485PR3

Filing Dates: November 15, 2017 and November 15, 2017

Page 1 of 4

1450 Brooks Road, memphis, TN, 38116

#### **ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT**

PDH 9/3/18 WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew, Inc., a Delaware corporation with the registered address of Corporation, 1209, Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801, United States, represents and warrants that it was an owner of certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries ("Inventions") disclosed in the following patent application(s):

Application Number (Attorney Docket No.)	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
U.K. Application No. GB 1718870.7 (PT-5138-GB- PSP/SMNPH.485GB)	November 15, 2017	SENSOR ENABLED WOUND THERAPY DRESSINGS AND SYSTEMS
U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/586,833 (PT-5106-US- PSP[2]/SMNPH.485PR3)	November 15, 2017	SENSOR ENABLED WOUND THERAPY DRESSINGS AND SYSTEMS
PCT Application No. PCT/EP2018/074200 (SMNPH.485WO / PT-5106-WO-PCT)	September 7, 2018	SENSOR ENABLED WOUND THERAPY DRESSINGS AND SYSTEMS IMPLEMENTING CYBERSECURITY
U.S. Application No. 16/645,779 (SMNPH.485NP / PT-5106-US-PCT)	March 9, 2020	SENSOR ENABLED WOUND THERAPY DRESSINGS AND SYSTEMS IMPLEMENTING CYBERSECURITY

PATENT REEL: 059411 FRAME: 0708 Application Nos.: GB 1718870.7 and US 62/586,833

Client Codes: PT-5138-GB-PSP/SMNPH.485GB and PT-5106-US-PSP[2]/SMNPH.485PR3

Filing Dates: November 15, 2017 and November 15, 2017

Page 2 of 4

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the appointed attorneys or agents of ASSIGNEE (as defined below), including of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 20,995, to insert in the foregoing table the application number, attorney docket number, filing date, title, and inventors, respectively, of any U.K. Patent Applications, U.S. Patent Applications (including without limitation any subsequently filed provisional applications, nonprovisional applications, design applications, and any U.S. National Phase Patent Applications) and/or any PCT International Applications and/or any design registrations that correspond to or claim priority to any of the applications listed in foregoing table and/or disclose one or more of the Inventions, said U.K. Patent Applications, U.S. Patent Applications and/or PCT International Applications and/or design registrations, if any, being filed after the date this Assignment Agreement was prepared and/or after the date this Assignment Agreement was executed by ASSIGNOR. However, this Assignment Agreement shall not be unenforceable if any of the aforementioned U.K. Patent Applications, U.S. Patent Applications and/or PCT International Applications and/or design registrations are not hereinafter filed or if the application number or filing date of any such application not inserted above. All of the foregoing applications, including any U.K. Patent Applications, U.S. Patent Applications and/or PCT International Applications and/or design registrations listed in the foregoing table, if any, are collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Applications."

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew PLC of 15 Adam Street, London, WC2N 6LA, United Kingdom, a company with company number 00324357 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to confirm that it has acquired the entire right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the Inventions disclosed in the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said Inventions, and the said Applications and all Patents, Design Applications, Design Registrations, or Registered Designs that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent, Design Application, Design Registration, or Registered Design that may hereafter be filed for said Inventions or for the said Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent, Design Applications, Design Registrations, or Registered Designs for said Inventions and all Letters Patents, Design Applications, Design Registrations, or Registered Designs resulting from the Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Applications and all Patents, Design Applications, Design Registrations, or Registered Designs that may be granted thereon before or after issuance;

PATENT REEL: 059411 FRAME: 0709

**PATENT** 

Application Nos.: GB 1718870.7 and US 62/586,833

Client Codes: PT-5138-GB-PSP/SMNPH.485GB and PT-5106-US-PSP[2]/SMNPH.485PR3

Filing Dates: November 15, 2017 and November 15, 2017

Page 3 of 4

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Applications and all Patents, Design Applications, Design Registrations, or Registered Designs that may be granted thereon immediately upon becoming aware of those facts, and that it will testify in any legal proceeding involving any of the Applications and all Patents, Design Applications, Design Registrations, or Registered Designs that may be granted thereon, will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and will generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to obtain and enforce the Applications and all Patents, Design Applications, Design Registrations, or Registered Designs that may be granted thereon in all countries. This includes executing any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute application for the Inventions and/or the Applications, and any oath or affidavit relating thereto and cooperating to the best of the ASSIGNOR's ability in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof in the event of any the Applications or any Letters Patents that may be granted thereon becoming involved in an interference and/or derivation proceeding.

> PATENT REEL: 059411 FRAME: 0710

**PATENT** 

Application Nos.: GB 1718870.7 and US 62/586,833

Client Codes: PT-5138-GB-PSP/SMNPH.485GB and PT-5106-US-PSP[2]/SMNPH.485PR3

Filing Dates: November 15, 2017 and November 15, 2017

Page 4 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal.

By: Bottoto

Name Printed: COGER LAVID HALEY

Title: SENIOR PATENT COUNSEL

Smith & Nephew, Inc.

Date: 9/2/8

ACCEPTED:

Smith & Nephew PLC

By: Attack

Name Printed: ARAM HINES

Title: PATENT ATTORNEY

Date: 14/2/2018

27497181

PATENT REEL: 059411 FRAME: 0711

**RECORDED: 03/28/2022**